
AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. 29304 29304 
RE: Renewal of PA-02705, Contract No. 29304 to Furnish and Deliver Diversion of Green Waste & 

Tree Trimming Services for the City of Long Beach (BPLB06000003) 

This Amendment to Contract No. 29304 is made and entered as of November 1,2006, by and between the 
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and EDCO Waste Services, LLC (Contractor) 

Contract No. 29304 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or 
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 

X 

1. The term is extended to November 1,2007 

2. $200,000 has been added to the 1'' renewal term for a total ("not to exceed") amount of $400,000. 

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

incorporated herein by this reference. 
,)( 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A, which is attached hereto and 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by - % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed 
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated 
above. 

Attach Notarv if Out-of-state Contractor 

CONTRACTOR: 

(Signature) 

Efrain Ramirez 
(Print / Type Name) 

Vice Piesident 
President &ice P r e s i d e g  Secretary I Treasurer 

-le one) 

(Signature) 

(Print / Type Name) 

President I vice President I Secretary I Treasurer 
(circle one) 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: 

c; ? 

By: \I  L ' h.,p t~+mJbk' ak to form: 
ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 

By::. w a  wd 
/Deputy I a /ill06 

DFG:BoilerplateAmendtnentPAmntracts(6-l&01 p1-02579 
U.\My Documents\Documents by PA #\2005\PA-02705 Diversion of Green Waste\lst renewal letter.doc 



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, FAX-ON-DEMAND Phone 415-975-4567 Note: To receive 
an explanation on how to compute a percentage change between any two periods request FAX-ON-DEMAND Code 9255. To request 
mformation on using the CPI as an escalator an rental agreement and other contracts request FAX-ON-DEMAND Code 9256 

YEAR 

I 987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 
1995 

1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 

FAX-ON- 
DEMAND 

CODE 9230 

11M 6106 

JAN 

113.4 

124.6 
132.1 

140.0 
144.3 
149.2 
152.2 
154.3 

155.7 
159.1 
161 .O 
164.2 
167.9 
174.2 

185.2 

195.4 
206.0 

i 18.9 

178.9 

i 88.5 

FEB 

114.7 
119.7 
125.5 
133.6 

1 39.9 
144.9 
150.0 
152.2 
154.5 

156.2 
159.2 
161.1 
164.6 

169.3(R) 
175.4 
180.1 
186.5 
190.1 
1 97.4 
207.5 

MARCH 

115.5 
120.6 
126.2 
134.5 

139.7 
145.5 
149.8 
152.5 
154.6 

157.3 
159.8 
161.4 
165.0 

170.7(R) 
176.2 
181.1 

191.5 
199.2 

i 88.2 

208.5 

LOS ANGELESRIVERSIDE-ORANGE CO. CA 
Consumer Price Index, All Ilems, 1982-84=100 for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) SEMIANNUAL 

APf? IL 

116.0 
121.1 
1 27.2 
134.2 

140.7 

149.9 
152.0 
154.7 

157.7 
159.9 

166.6 
1 70.6 
176.6 

145.8 

161 .a 

182.2 
187.6 
191.9 
201.1 
210.5 

MAY JUNE 

116.8 116.5 
122.0 122.0 

134.6 135.0 
128.3 128.7 

140.8 140.8 
146.0 146.2 
150.1 149.7 
151.4 151.3 
155.1 154.8 

157.5 156.7 
159.5 159.4 
162.3 162.2 
166.2 165.4 
171.1 171.O(R) 
177.5 178.9 
182.6 181.9 
186.4 186.3 
193.3 193.7 
201.5 200.7 
212.4 211.1 

JULY 

116.5 
122.1 
129.0 
135.6 

141.5 
146.7 
149.8 
151.7 
154.5 

157.6 
159.5 
162.1 
165.8 
171.7 
178.3 
182.2 
186.3 
193.4 
201.4 
211.4 

AUG 

117.3 
122.6 

136.3 

141.7 
146.9 
1 49.9 
1 52 .O 
I 54.4 

157.3 
159.7 
162.6 
166.3 
172.2 
178.4 

186.9 
193.1 
203.1 
21 1.9 

128.9 

183.0 

SEPT 

118.0 
123.4 
1 30.1 
137.7 

142.6 
147.4 
150.2 
152.7 
154.6 

158.2 
160.5 
162.6 
167.2 
173.3 

183.4 

194.5 

212.9 

i 78.8 

188.2 

205.8 

OCT 

118.6 
124.0 
130.0 
138.7 

142.9 
148.4 
150.9 
153.4 
155.2 

158.8 
161.1 
163.2 
167.2 
173.8 
178.3 
183.7 
187.8 
196.3 
206.9 
211.4 

NOV 

i 18.2 

138.9 

148.2 

124.1 
130.0 

143.5 

151.6 
152.9 
154.4 

i 58.4 
160.7 
163.4 
167.1 
173.5 

184.0 
187.1 
196.9 
205.6 

I 78. i 

DEC 

118.5 
124.2 
130.6 
139.2 

143.1 
148.2 
151.9 
153.4 
154.6 

158.3 
161.2 
163.5 
167.3 
173.5 
177.1 
183.7 
187.0 
195.2 
203.9 

1ST 
HALF 

115.5 
120.7 

134.0 

140.3 
145.5 

151.9 
154.7 

156.9 
159.5 
161.6 
165.3 
170.1 
176.5 

126.8 

149.8 

181.1 
186.7 
191.5 
199.2 
209.3 

2ND ANNUAL 
HALF AVERAGE 

11 7.9 116.7 
123.4 122.1 

137.7 135.9 

142.6 141.4 
147.6 146.5 
150.7 150.3 
152.7 152.3 
154.6 154.6 

158.1 157.5 
160.5 160.0 
162.9 162.3 
i66.e 166.1 
173.0 171.6 
178.2 177.3 

129.8 128.3 

183.3 182.2 
187.2 ie7.0 
194.9 193.2 
M4.5 201.8 

1988 4.9 

1990 6.0 

1991 6.0 
1992 3.1 
1993 3.4 
1994 2.0 
1995 1.4 

1996 0.9 
1997 2.2 
1998 1.2 
1999 2.0 
2000 2.3 

2001 3.8 
2002 2.7 
2003 3.5 
2004 1.8 
2005 3.7 

2006 5.4 
R: Revised 

1989 4.8 
4.4 
4.8 
6.5 

4.7 
3.6 
3.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1 .l 
1.9 
1.2 
2.2 

2.9(R) 

3.6 
2.7 
3.6 
1.9 

5.1 

3.8 

4.4 
4.6 
6.6 

3.9 
4.2 
3.0 
1.8 
1.4 

1.7 
1.6 
1 .o 
2.2 

3.5(R) 

3.2 
2.8 
3.9 
1.8 
4.0 

4.7 

4.4 
5.0 
5.5 

4.8 

2.8 

1 .a 

3.6 

1.4 

1.9 
1.4 
I .2 
3.0 
2.4 

3.5 
3.2 
3.0 
2.3 
4.8 

4.7 

4.5 
5.2 
4.9 

4.6 
3.7 

0.9 
2.4 

1.5 
1.3 

2.4 
2.9 

3.7 
2.9 
2.1 
3.7 
4.2 

5.4 

2.8 

i .a 

4.7 
5.5 
4.9 

4.3 

2.4 
1.1 
2.3 

1.2 
1.7 

2.0 
3.4(R) 

4.6 
1.7 
2.4 
4.0 
3.6 

5.2 

3.8 

1.8 

4.8 
5.7 
5.1 

4.4 
3.7 
2.1 
1.3 
1.8 

2.0 
1.2 
I .6 
2.3 
3.6 

3.8 
2.2 
2.3 

4. I 

5.0 

3.8 

4.5 
5.1 
5.7 

4.0 
3.7 
2.0 
1.4 
1.6 

1.9 
1.5 
1.8 
2.3 
3.5 

3.6 
2.6 
2.1 
3.3 
5.2 

4.3 

4.6 
5.4 
5.8 

3.6 
3.4 
1.9 
A .7 
1.2 

2.3 
1.5 
1.3 
2.8 
3.6 

3.2 
2.6 
2.6 
3.3 
5.8 

3.4 

4.6 

6.7 

3.0 

1.7 
1.7 
1.2 

2.3 
1.4 
1.3 
2.5 
3.9 

2.6 
3.0 
2.2 
4.5 
5.4 

2.2 

4.8 

3.8 

5.0 
4.8 
6.8 

3.3 
3.3 
2.3 
0.9 
1 .o 
2.6 
1.5 
1.7 
2.3 
3.8 

2.7 
3.3 
1.7 
5.2 
4.4 

4.8 4.5 
5.2 5.1 
6.6 5.7 

2.8 4.7 
3.6 3.7 
2.5 3.0 
1 .o 1.4 
0.8 i .a 
2.4 1.4 
i .a 1.7 
1.4 1.3 
2.3 2.3 
3.7 2.9 

2.1 3.8 
3.7 2.6 
1.8 3.1 
4.4 2.6 
4.5 4.0 

5.1 

Ta#e d over-theyear percent increases. An entry fw Jan. 2000 indicates the percentage increase from Jan. 1999 to Jan. 2000 (in this example 2.3 percenl). 

4.7 4.6 
5.2 5.1 
6.1 5.9 

3.6 4.0 
3.5 3.6 
2.1 2.6 
I .3 1.3 
1.2 1.5 

2.3 1.9 
1.5 I .6 
I .5 I .4 
2.4 2.3 
3.7 3.3 

3.0 3.3 
2.9 2.8 
2.1 2.6 
4.1 3.3 
4.9 4.5 

-l H 0 

I! 
W c 
2 

:: 
U 

0 

0 

E 
1 a 
I 

VI 
P a 

CL F 
I 

w 
0 I 
0 
QI 

N 

m 
F 
U 
E 

P 
Iu 

0 

U 

m 



A WASTE & RECYCLING COMPANY 
P.O. Box 11 6. Lakewood, California 9071 4 (562) 423-81 61 Fax: (562) 423-1971 

November 6,2006 

Ms. Denise Beck 
City Purchasing Agent 
City of Long Beach 
333 West Ocean Blvd. 
Long Beach, CA 90802 

Dear Ms. Vargas, 

As you are aware, the term of the contract for transporting green waste debris between EDCO Waste 
Services and the City of Long Beach expired on November 1, 2006. In addition, the contract provides for 
two additional one-year options and appreciates your consideration in exercising a the first renewal option. 

Unfortunately, increases in cost elements such as fuel, workers compensation, general liability insurance and 
other areas beyond our control have had a tremendous impact in the cost of providing hauling and recycling 
Services of green waste materials for the City of Long Beach. 

As a result, EDCO Waste Services is respectklly submitting for your consideration, a request for the City of 
Long Beach to allow the first option of two one-year periods, allowing for a rate adjustment of 5.1% based 
on the average for the ongoing 2006 year of the consumer price index for The Los Angeles-Riverside- 
Orange Counties as published by the U.S. Department of Labor for October 2006, of which we are here, 
attaching a copy for your review. 

Rates: Current Rate $1 18.92 
Current Rate $118.92 
Current Rate $24.32 

New Proposed Rate $124.99 per trip for (1) 25-cubic yard container 
New Proposed Rate $124.99 per trip for (1) 40-cubic yard contither 
New Proposed Rate $25.56 per ton recycling cost for bulk material 

We, at EDCO Waste Services look forward to continuing providing geen waste debris transportation and 
appreciate the relationship established with the City of Long Beach. If you have any additional questions 
about this subject or any other aspect of our services, please feel free to contact me at (562) 423-8161 

Sincerely, . 

Vice President / General Manager 
EDCO Waste Services LLC 

www.edcoservices.net 
Printed on Recycled Paper 


